## CHAPTER IX.

## AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF RED WING," APPROVED MARCH THIRD, EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SIXTY-FOUR.

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the first subdivision of section two of chapter four of the act approved March third, eighteen hundred and sixtyfour, entitled "An act to amend an act entitled an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Red Wing," the same being chapter six of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixtyfour, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

First.—To license and regulate the exhibition of common showmen, and shows of all kinds, and the exhibition of caravans, circuses, concerts and theatrical performances, and also to license and regulate all auctioneers, billiard tables, pigeon-hole tables, bagatelle tables, nine or ten-pin alleys, bowling saloons, pawnbrokers, groceries, taverns, hotels, victualing houses, lager beer saloons, and all persons vending, dealing in, or disposing of spirituous, vinous, malt, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors, and to provide for the abatement and removal of all nuisances, at common law, or by virtue of any law of this state, or of this act, or any ordinance or bylaw of said city; Provided, That not less than five dollars, nor more than five hundred dollars, shall be required to be paid for any license under this act, and said city council may at any time revoke any license granted under this act, for any malfeasance, misfeasance, or nonfeasance, on the part of the person holding the same; And provided further, That all licenses, except such as may be issued to showmen, shows, caravans, circuses, concerts, theatrical performances, or auctioneers, shall expire on the first day of June, next succeeding the day when the same are issued; And provided further, that no license shall be granted or issued until the sum required for such license is paid to the officer authorized to receive the same.

SEC. 2. That said section two of said chapter four be further amended by adding thereto the following:

Forty-first.—To regulate the movement and speed of railroad locomotives and cars, and to compel persons to fasten their horses or other animals attached to vehicles or otherwise, while standing in the streets, alleys or public places within the limits of said city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1875.